

Case No. S249593

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KERRIE REILLY

Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

MARIN HOUSING AUTHORITY

Defendant and Respondent.

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

JAN 17 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal for the First Appellate District,
Division Two, No. A149918

Affirming a Judgment of the Superior Court of Marin County
Case No. CIV 1503896, Honorable Paul M. Haakenson, Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL HOUSING LAW
PROJECT AND WESTERN CENTER ON LAW AND POVERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND APPELLANT**

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
Michael E. Soloff (State Bar No. 116550)
350 South Grand Avenue
Fiftieth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 683-9159
Facsimile: (213) 687-5159
Email: mike.soloff@mto.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae,
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT AND
WESTERN CENTER ON LAW AND POVERTY

Case No. S249593

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KERRIE REILLY

Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

MARIN HOUSING AUTHORITY

Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal for the First Appellate District,
Division Two, No. A149918

Affirming a Judgment of the Superior Court of Marin County
Case No. CIV 1503896, Honorable Paul M. Haakenson, Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL HOUSING LAW
PROJECT AND WESTERN CENTER ON LAW AND POVERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND APPELLANT**

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
Michael E. Soloff (State Bar No. 116550)
350 South Grand Avenue
Fiftieth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 683-9159
Facsimile: (213) 687-5159
Email: mike.soloff@mto.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae,
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT AND
WESTERN CENTER ON LAW AND POVERTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	7
II. BACKGROUND.....	7
A. Deinstitutionalization And The Role Of In-Home Supportive Services.....	7
B. Deinstitutionalization And The Role Of Stable Housing	9
C. The Regulation At Issue And Its Role In The Federal Housing Assistance Programs.....	12
III. ARGUMENT	13
A. IHSS Payments Offset The Non-Monetary And Opportunity Costs Incurred By Family Caregivers	14
B. Interpreting 24 C.F.R. § 5.609(c)(16) As Excluding From Family Income State Payments To Family Caregivers Better Promotes HUD’s Stated Purpose Of Encouraging Families To Avoid Institutionalizing Family Members	15
C. Interpreting 24 C.F.R. § 5.609(c)(16) As Excluding From Family Income Any State Payments To Family Caregivers Does Not Create—But Rather Is Necessary To Avoid—An Unreasonable Result	19
IV. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>Miller v. Woods</i> , 148 Cal. App. 3d 862 (1983)	7, 16
<i>Waits v. Swoap</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 887	16, 17
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(4)(B).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c), (j)	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 1437a(a)(1), (b)(2)(A)	11
42 U.S.C. §§ 1437n(a)(2)(A), (c)	11
42 U.S.C. § 15001	7, 18
42 U.S.C. § 15091	7
Pub. L. 103-230 § 1.01(a)(10), 108 Stat. 284 (1994).....	15
108 Stat 3518 § 702(a)(1), (4), (6)-(7), (10) (1994).....	15, 20
STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12300	7
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12300(e)	7, 14
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12300(f).....	8, 14
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301(a)	7, 14
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12303.4(b)	7
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12350.....	7
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14132.95(g)	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. §§ 5.601(a), (c)-(e).....	11
24 C.F.R. § 5.603(b).....	8
24 C.F.R. § 5.609.....	11, 12
24 C.F.R. § 5.609(c)(2)	19
24 C.F.R. § 5.609(c)(16)	passim
24 C.F.R. §§ 982.201(b)(1), (2)(i).....	10
24 C.F.R. § 982.503.....	10
24 C.F.R. § 982.508.....	10
24 C.F.R. § 982.515.....	10
60 Fed. Reg. 17388 (Apr. 5, 1995).....	15
83 Fed. Reg. 2642 (Jan. 18, 2018).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“2014 Report on Status of Hunger and Homelessness” at 2 (citing survey of officials from 25 cities nationwide);	9
Center for Housing Policy, “The Impacts of Affordable Housing on Health: A research Summary” (Apr. 2015), available at http://media.wix.com/ugd/19cfbe_d31c27e13a99486e984e2b6fa3002067.pdf	9
Advancing Health Policy and Practice, “TEFRA,” available at http://cahpp.org/project/the-catalyst-center/financing-strategy/tefra/	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Department of Housing and Community Development, “California’s Housing Future: Challenges and Opportunities” (January 2017) at App. A, p. 5-6 (citing research papers), available at http://www.hcd.ca.gov/policy-research/plans-reports/docs/California's-Housing-Future-Full-Public-Draft.pdf	9
Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, “How Housing Vouchers Can Help Address California’s Rental Crisis” (updated Feb. 12, 2016) at text accompanying footnotes 8-9, 11, 14-15, available at https://www.cbpp.org/research/housing/how-housing-vouchers-can-help-address-californias-rental-crisis#_ftnref1	9
Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, National and State Housing Fact Sheets, <i>available at</i> : https://www.cbpp.org/research/housing/nationaland-state-housing-fact-sheets-data	10
Disability/UCED, “2017 Disability Statistics Annual Report”, Figure 27, available at https://disabilitycompendium.org/sites/default/files/user-uploads/2017_AnnualReport_2017_FINAL.pdf	9
Medicaid.gov, “Home & Community-Based Services 1915(c)” available at https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/hcbs/authorities/1915-c/index.html	8
National Low Income Housing Coalition, “The Gap: A Shortage Of Affordable Homes” (Mar. 2018), available at https://nlihc.org/sites/default/files/gap/Gap-Report_2018.pdf	8, 9
National Low Income Housing Coalition, “The Long Wait For A Home” (Fall 2016), available at https://nlihc.org/sites/default/files/HousingSpotlight_6-1.pdf	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
NBC News “From the Archives: President Reagan Invokes Katie Beckett”, available at https://www.nbcnews.com/video/from-the-archives-president-reagan-invokes-katie-beckett-43496003918 ;	15
Sarah Thomason & Annette Bernhardt, U.C. Berkeley Labor Center, <i>California’s Homecare Crisis</i> 6 (Nov. 2017), available at http://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/pdf/2017/Californias-Homecare-Crisis.pdf	7
United States Conference of Mayors, “2014 Report on Status of Hunger and Homelessness” at 2 (citing survey of officials from 25 cities nationwide)	9
